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STATISTICAL RECAPITULATION OF 1970 GENERAL ELECTION RETURNS
ACCORDING TO POLLING PLACES

for

SENATORS AND WASHINGTON REPRESENTATIVE

- - wm w = o= - = = e = o=

SENATORS AT LARGE

DISTRICT OF ST. THOMAS-ST, JOHN

Paul M. Pearson Gardens
Oswald Harris Court
Charlotte Amalie High School
Lincoln School
Fort Christian
Dober School
Washington School
Frenchtown Xindergarten
Lockhart Elementary '"Cafeteria'
Lockhart Elementary '""Bldg. D"
Lockhart Elementary '"Bldg. A, Room 6"
Lockhart Elementary ''Bldg. A, Room 7"
Nisky ""Peace Corp Building"
Nisky '"White Building"
Nisky "Cafeteria'
Cruz Bay, St. John (Sprauve School)
Coral Bay, St. John (Franklin School)
Armed Forces

Sub-totals

John L.

MADURO

207
260
312
290
179
290
253
190
167
225
262
205
266
229
12
30
34

3, 515

Alexander A. Augustin
MOORHEAD, JR, DOWARD
138 181
174 242
208 267
211 251
125 156
205 265
136 230
198 174
196 126
209 193
194 217
223 156
213 206
190 188
167 78
234 24
53 29
4 3
2,986

3,078



Statistical Recapitulation of 1970 General Election Returns

Acceoding to Polling Places (CONTINUED)

SENATORS AT LARGE (CONTINUED)

DISTRICT OF ST, THOMAS-ST. JOHN

Paul M. Pearson Gardens
Oswald Harris Court
Charlotte Amalie High School
Lincoln School
Fort Christian
Dober School
Washington School
Frenchtown Kindergarten
Lockhart Elementary ''Cafeteria'
Lockhart Elementary ''Bldg. D"
Lockhart Elementary ''Bldg. A, Room 6"
Lockhart Elementary "Bldg. A, Room 7"
Nisky '"Peace Corp Building"
Nigky '"White Building"
Nisky '"Cafeteria
Cruz Bay, St. John (Sprauve School)
Coral Bay, St. John (Franklin School)
Armed Forces
Sub -totals

Page 2.

Leslie Alfred
MILLIN

54
54
62
89
86
53
45
43
236
119
93
174
125
146
199
48
13
0
1, 639

George G. Arturo
O'REILLY, JR. SQOTO
47 136
36 168
57 197
61 210
72 123
33 181
35 135
28 194
192 218
92 197
60 181
136 217
92 2t3
125 196
152 169
38 230
10 44
1 2
1,267 3,01



St;tistical Recapitulation of 1970 General Election Returns
According to Polling Places (CONTINUED)

SENATORS AT LARGE (CONTINUED)

DISTRICT OF ST. CROIX

Christiansted Fort

St. Mary's School

D. Hamilton Jackson Terrace
Ralph De Chabert Project
Christiansted Junior High School
Christiansted Public Grammar School
John F. Kennedy Project
Princesse School "East"
Princesse School "West"

Central High School

Grove Place

Claude O. Markoe School "East"
Claude O. Markoe School "West"
Frederiksted Fort

Armed Forces

Sub-totals

Page 3.

John L.

MADURO

110
74
150
137
83
120
120
90
56
130
137
128
145
né
3

1,599

Alexander A.
A0QORHEAD, IR,

125
112
226
135
165
270
116
128
100
322
128
21l
3
253
4

2, 635

Augustin
DOWARD
109
92
140
136
81
133
122
103
50
127
142
135
155
138
5

1, 668



Statistical Recapitulation of 1970 General Election Returns
According te Polling Places (CONTINUED)

SENATORS AT LARGE (CONTINUED)

DISTRICT OF ST. CROIX

Christiansted Fert

St. Mary's School

D. Hamilton Jackson Terrace
Ralph De Chabert Project
Christiansted Junior High School
Christiansted Public Grammar School
John F. Kennedy Project
Princesse School "East"
Princesse Scheool "West"
Central High School

Grove Place

Claude ©O. Markoe School "East"
Claude ©O. Markoe School "West"
Frederiksted Fort

Armed Forces

Sub-totals

Page 4.

Leslie Alfred
MILLIN

161
368
122
48
195
326
72
231
181
106
77
183
247
26
3

2, 416

George G.
O'REILLY, JR,

205
387
Yy
70
222
366
91
230
172
12
89
188
246
89
4

2,643

Arturo
SOTO
78
74
174
104
103
184
93
105
75
294
92
159
218
193

1,948



Statistical Recapitulation of 1970 General Election Returns
According to Polling Places (CONTINUED)

Page 5.

SENATORS AT LARGE (CONTINUED})

ST. THOMAS-ST, JOHN ST. CROIX TOTAL
JOHN L. MADURO 3, 515 1, 599 5,114 *
ALEXANDER A, MOORHEAD, JR. 3,078 2,635 5,713 %
AUGUSTIN DOWARD 2,986 1, 668 4, 654
LESLIE ALFRED MILLIN 1, 639 2, 416 4,055
GEORGE G. O'REILLY, JR. 1,267 2, 648 3,915
ARTURO SOTO 3,011 1, 948 4, 959

* Elected SENATCRS AT LARGE of NINTH LEGISLATURE OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
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Statistical Recapitulation of 1970 General Election Returns
According to Polling Places (CONTINUED)

Page 6.
SENATORS, DISTRICT OF ST, THOMAS-ST. JOHN
Candidates resident of St. John
Vincen M. Richard Theovald E. Elray A.
CLENDINEN, SR. ELLINGTON MOOREHEAD SPRAUVE
Paul M. Pearson Gardens 37 41 176 125
Oswald Harris Court 27 29 232 167
Charlotte Amalie High School 56 32 256 191
Lincoln School 44 60 236 198
Fort Christian 43 56 148 110
Dober School 41 28 249 184
Washington School 29 25 223 134
Frenchtown Kindergarten 13 26 173 193
Lockhart Elementary ''Cafeteria" 41 188 123 192
Lockhart Elementary '"Bldg. D" 38 83 188 192
Lockhart Elementary "Bldg. A, Room 6" 64 48 202 179
Lockhart Elementary '"Bldg. A, Room 7" 58 117 143 208
Nisky '"Peace Corp Building" 47 88 198 194
Nisky "White Building" 47 121 177 183
Nisky '""Cafeteria' 42 137 73 165
Cruz Bay, St. John (Sprauve School) 6 22 a3 251
Coral Bay, St. John (Franklin School) 18 6 29 50
Armed Forces 1 0 3 1
TOTALS 652 1,107 2,862 2, 917*

*Elected to Ninth Legislature of the Virgin Islands



Statistical Recapitulation ef 1970 General Election Returns

According to Polling Places (CONTINUED)
Page 7.

SENATORS, DISTRICT OF ST, THOMAS-ST,. JOHN (CONTINUED)

Candidates resident of St. Thomas

Virdin C. David Richard R. Percival H.
BROWN VIALET MAGUIRE REESE
Paul M. Pearson Gardens 159 47 50 190
Oswald Harris Court 188 31 49 252
Charlotte Amalie High Schoel 228 38 64 285
Lincoln School 229 61 100 285
Fort Christian 136 62 84 181
Dober School 211 33 43 272
Washington School 157 31 40 243
Frenchtown Kindergarten 216 24 45 189
Lockhart Elementary "Cafeteria" 238 178 242 147
Lockhart Elementary ''Bldg. D" 231 86 117 210
Lockhart Elementary "Bldg. A, Room 6" 232 58 84 251
Lockhart Elementary '"Bldg. A, Room 7" 260 132 172 181
Nisky "Peace Corp Building" 229 97 135 249
Nisky '"White Building" 209 116 163 219
Nisky "Cafeteria" 180 147 193 120
Cruz Bay, St. John {Sprauve School) 244 28 42 29
Coral Bay, St. John (Franklin School) 53 10 12 35
Armed Forces 2 0 1 4
TOTALS 3, 402 * 1,179 1,641 3,342 x

*Elected to Ninth Legislature of the Virgin Islands



Statistical Recapitulation of 1970 General Election Returns
According to Polling Places (CONTINUED)
Page 8.
SENATORS, DISTRICT OF ST. THOMAS-ST.JOHN (CONTINUED)

Candidates resident of St. Thomas (Continued)

Jacob M. Freeman Louis 2. Athniel C.
MONSANTO DAWSON HESTRES _ OTILEY
Paul M. Pearson Gardens 46 145 182 199
Oswald Harris Court 35 184 240 264
Charlotte Amalie High School 39 225 265 309
Lincoln School 73 209 250 291
Fort Christian 75 i29 157 178
Deber School 30 201 263 298
Washington School 24 149 227 259
Frenchtown Kindergarten 31 201 172 193
Liockhart Elementary '"Cafeteria' 209 197 127 182
Lockhart Elementary "'Bldg. D" 98 206 197 236
Lockhart Elementary '"Bldg. A, Room 6" 56 194 208 268
Lockhart Elementary '"Bldg. A, Room 7" 140 222 157 190
Nisky '"Peace Corp Building" 105 21 217 256
Nisky "White Building" 130 185 188 239
Nisky "Cafeteria" 160 171 76 109
Cruz Bay, St. John (Sprauve School) 30 230 26 37
Coral Bay, St. John (Franklin School) 10 41 27 31
Armed Forces } 2 3 5
TOTALS 1,292 3,102 2,982 3,544 *

- .

e 7,

*Elected to the Ninth Législature of the Virgin Islands



Statistical Recapitulation of 1970 General Election Returns
According to Polling Places (CONTINUED)

Page 9.
SENATORS, DISTRICT OF ST. THOMAS-ST, JOHN (CONTINUED)

Candidates resident of St. Thomas {Continued)

Anthony Frank W. Gaylord A. Luther
CERGE LICHTENBERG, II SPRAUVZE BENJAMIN
Paul M. Pearson Gardens 179 6 139 56
Oswald Harris Court 237 4 174 43
Charlotte Amalie High School 262 5 203 47
L.incoln School 248 8 207 60
Fort Christian 156 4 122 66
Dober School 262 4 227 35
Washington School 234 1 142 43
Frenchtown Xindergarten 196 1 191 20
Lockhart Elementary '"Cafeteria" 137 i5 190 203
Lockhart Elementary ''Bldg. D" 185 6 200 96
Lockhart Elementary '"Bldg. A, Room 6" 216 7 187 78
Lockhart Elementary '"Bldg. A, Room 7" 152 10 222 141
Nisky ""Peace Corp Building" 214 16 208 101
Nisky '""White Building" 190 8 181 151
Nisky '"Cafeteria" 83 17 163 165
Cruz Bay, St. John (Sprauve School) 28 3 237 36
Coral Bay, St. John (Franklin School) 27 1 50 11
Armed Forces 4 0 3 0

TOTALS 3,008 116 3,046 1,372



Statistical Recapitulation of 1970 General Election Returns

According to Polling Places (CONTINUED)

Page 10.

SENATORS, DISTRICT OF ST. THOMAS-ST. JOHN {CONTINUED)

Candidates resident of St. Thomas (Continued)

Paul M. Pearson Gardens
Oswald Harris Court
Charlotte Amalie High School
Lincoln School
Fort Christian
Dober School
Washington School
Frenchtown Kindergarten
Lockhart Elementary '"Cafeteria'
Loockhart Elementary "Bldg. D"
Lockhart Elementary "Bldg. A, Room 6"
Liockhart Elementary "Bldg. A, Room 7"
Nisky '""Peace Corp Building"
Nisky '"White Building"'
Nisky "Cafeteria"
Cruz Bay, St. John (Sprauve School)
Coral Bay, St. John (Franklin School)
Armed Forces

TOTALS

*Elected to Ninth Legislature of the Virgin Islands

Thyra Hodge Ariel
SMITH MELCHIOR, JR.
50 145
43 173
51 178
84 231
69 139
40 202
45 145
26 191
193 239
97 218
78 211
137 240
13 222
136 196
164 193
37 230
11 46
0 5
1,374 3,204%*

Rene S.

DANET

40
33
38
57
65
3)
34
55
198
94
61
133
93
132
151
30

1,272

Liston A,
DAVIS
136
165
222
200
122
219
139
189
177
202
188

214
197

172
158
224

42

2,971



Statistical Recapitulation of 1970 General Election Returns
According to Polling Places (CONTINUED)

Page 11
SENATORS, DISTRICT OF ST. THOMAS-ST. JOHN (CONTINUED)

Candidates resident of St. Thomas (Continued)

Edward J. Earle B. A, David
MORAN OTTLEY PURITZ
Paul M. Pearson Gardens 129 203 189
Oswald Harris Court 157 264 248
Charlotte Amalie High School 186 314 279
Lincoln School 183 300 255
Fort Christian 1 180 166
Dober School 170 292 271
Washington School 117 255 231
Frenchtown Xindergarten 188 189 174
Lockhart Elementary '"Cafeteria' 215 155 150
Lockhart Elementary ''Bldg. D" 186 224 210
Lockhart Elementary '"Bldg. A, Room 6" 164 278 227
Lockhart Elementary ""Bldg. A, Room 7" 206 191 185
Nisky ""Peace Corp Building" 198 250 232
Nisky "White Building" 179 227 191
Nisky ''"Cafeteria 178 105 95
Cruz Bay, St. John (Sprauve School) 222 29 27
Coral Bay, St. John (Franklin School) 44 34 35
Armed Forces 1 4 4
TOTALS 3,834 3,494 * 3,169 %

#*Elected to the Ninth Legislature of the Virgin Islands



Statistical Recapitulation of 1970 General Election Returns

According to Polling Places (CONTINUED)

SENATORS, DISTRICT OF ST. CROIX

Christiansted Fort
St. Mary's School
D. Hamilton Jackson Terrace
Ralph De Chabert Project
Christiansted Junior High School
Christiansted Public Grammar School
John F. Xennedy Project
Princesse School "East"
Princesse School "West''
Central High School
Grove Place
Claude O. Markoe School "East"
Claude ©O. Markoe School '"West"
Frederiksted Fort
Armed Forces

TOTALS

Page 12.

Philip C.

CLARX

146
410
116
42
202
332
70
233
172
110
74
182
226
69
3

2,387 *

#Elected to the Ninth Legislature of the Virgin Islands

Joanna P.

LINDQUIST

138
299
104
46
175
279
65
190
135
103
76
154
216
63

3

2,046

Jose

FIGUEROA
88
59
120
125
69
108
115
83
47
124
129
109
114
98
2

1, 390



Statistical Recapitulation of 1970 General Election Returns
According to Polling Places (CONTINUED)

SENATORS, DISTRICT OF ST. CROIX

Christiansted Fort
St. Mary's School
ID. Hamilton Jackson Terrace
Ralph De Chabert Project
Christiansted Junior High School
Christiansted Public Grammar School
John F'. Kennedy Project
Princesse School "East'
Princesse School "West"
Central High School
Grove Place
Claude O. Markoe School "East"
Claude O. Markoe School "West"
Frederiksted Fort
Armed Forces

TOTALS

*Elected to the Ninth Legislature

Page 13.

(CONTINUED)

Jaime
GARCIAZ
155
387
117

46
203
350

75
235
178
118

95
197
241

B2

4
2,483 *

of the Virgin Islands

Santiago

GARCIA

96
62
142
135
70
114
125
88
44
125
126
102
116
102
2

1, 449

Felix A.
FRANCIS
79
60
208
117
107
192
98
101
90
287
121
212
306
254
3
2,235 %

Lew
MUCKLE
176
127
241
181
143
225
156
132
90
172
174
171
228
180
4

2,400 *



Statistical Recapitulation of 1970 General Election Returns

According to Polling Places (CONTINUED)

Page 4.

SENATORS, DISTRICT OF ST, CROIX (CONTINUED}

Christiansied Fort

St. Mary's School

D. Hamilton Jackson Terrace
Ralph De Chabert Project
Christiansted Junior High School
Christiansted Public Grammar School
John . Kennedy Project
Princesse School ""East!
Princesse 3chool "West''
Central High School

Grove Place

Claude . Markoe School "£ast"
Claude C. ivarkoe School "West!
Frederiksted Fort

Armed Forces

TOTALS

Randall N. Clifford J.
JAMES JOHNSON
161 70
101 76
222 151
186 101
120 96
150 189
150 87
120 107
78 63
156 284
164 89
157 187
207 227
161 197
6 i
2,179 1,631

Faith Cane
JOHNSON

4

—
3%

[

b = A S i o A =

o~
o

Juan
CENTENO
Sl
67
143
120
122
ia8
120
100
17
302
¢l
153
208
153
2

2,004



Statistical Recapitulation of 1570 General Election Returns

According to Folling Places {CONTINUED)

SENATORS, DISTRICT OF ST.CROIX (CONTINUED)

Christiansted Fort
St. Mary's School
D. HSamilton Jackson Terrace
Ralph De Chabert Project
Christiansted Junior High 3chool
Christiansted Public Gramar School
John F. Kennedy Project
Princesse School "East"
Princesse School "West"
Central digh School
Grove Place
Claude O. Markoe School "East"
Claude O. Markoe School '"West!
Frederiksted Fort
Armed rorces

TOTALS

Frits E.

LAWAETZ

147
156
182
150

117
186
134
156
87
135
182
180
202
155
4

2,177

Page 15.

Rafael
ESCUDERO

66

51
158
103

95
176

93

83

63
28¢%

8l
140
197
178

2

1, 777

Arnold M.

COLDEN _
155
137
194
150
129
181
147
139
75
140
156
157
181
153
5

2,050

David M.
HAMILTON

104
222
17
24
56
141
34

111
95
31
55
41
84
62

0

1,233



Statistical Recapitulation of 1970 General Election Returns
According to Polling Places (CONTINUED)

Page 16.

SENATORS, DISTRICT OF ST, CROIX (CONTINUED)

Edgar D, Clauvde A. Helen 1. Hortense M. Hscior
MULLGRAV MOLLOY, SR. JOSEFa ACWE | CINTR0ON
Christiansted Fort 133 131 9o 127 165
St. Mary's School 300 80 56 276 B
D. Hamilton Jackson Terrace 1i4 240 215 104 132
Ralph De Chabert Project 43 141 133 47 45
Christiansted Junior High School 180 144 116 166 153
Christiansted Public Grammar School 275 233 204 283 294
John F. Kennedy Project 62 112 105 65 74
Princesse School "East" 189 111 97 184 200
Princesse School "Wvest" 147 c0 76 148 i5%
Central High 3chool 97 300 «51 102 122
Grove Place 70 106 100 67 76
Claude Q. Markoe School '"East" 175 183 174 164 165
Claude ©. Markoe School "West! 255 271 224 248 263
Frederiksted Fort 106 222 200 96 86
Armed Forces 5 4 2 5 4
TOTALS 2,161 2,368 * Z, 089 2,089 2,335 %

#*Elected to the Ninth Legislature of the Virgin Islands



Statistical Recapitulation of 1970 General Election Returns

According to Polling Places (CONTINUED)

WASHINGTON REPRESENTATIVE

DISTRICT OF ST, THOMAS-ST ,JOHN

Paul M. Pearson Gardens
Oswald Harris Court
Charlotte Amalie High School
Lincoln School
Fort Christian
Dober School
Washington Scheol
Frenchtown Kindergarten
Lockhart Elementary "Cafeteria'
Lockhart Elementary '"Bldg. D"
Lockhart Elementary "Bldg. A, Room 6"
Lockhart Elementary "Bldg. A, Room 7"
Nisgky "Peace Corp Building"
Nisky "White Building'
Nisky “Cafeteria''
Cruz Bay, St. John (Sprauve School)
Coral Bay, St. John (Franklin School)
Armed Forces

Sub-totals

17.

Lucia A.
GALIBER
135
166
199
192
113
185
133
188
179
190
172
211
192
181
150
233
49
3

—_——n

2, 871

Ronald

DE LUGO

194
254
291
286
170
278
242
186
170
223
239
i87
250
211
111
32
30
4

3,358

Victor G.
SCHNEIDER
46
46
57
79
85
91
43
34
219
106
95
161
119
149
184
38
16
0

1568



Statistical Recapitulation of 1970 General Election Returns

According tc Polling Places {CONTINUED)

WASHINGTON REPRESENTATIVE

DISTRICT OF ST, CROIX

Christiansted Fort
&t. Mary's School
D. Hamilton Jackson Terrace
Ralph De Chabert Projact
Christiansted Junior High School
Christiansted Public Grammar School
John F. Kennedy Project
Princesse School "East"
Princesse Scheol "Weast"
Central High School
Grove Place
Claude Q. Markoe School "East'"
Claude O. Markoe School "West"
Frederiksted Fort
Armed Forces

Sub-totals

Page 18.

Lucia A.
GALIBER
76
56
158
112
96
189
90
91
69
284
94
167
22}
196
2

1, 901

Ronald

DE 1LUGO

153
144
169
144
108
179
130
140
89
138
149
144
153
135
3

1,978

Victor G.
SCHNEIDER

174
36l
177
68
232
337
97
231
169
135
98
213
301
120
6

2, 719
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Statistical Recapitulation of 1970 General Election Returns

According to Polling Places (CONTINUED)
WASHINGTON REPRESENTATIVE (CONTINUED)

LUCIA A, GALIBER
S ONALD DE LUGO

VICTOR G. SCHNEIDER

# Elected Washington Representative

Page 19.

ST.THOMAS-ST . JOHN

2,87
3, 358

1,568

ST. CROIX
1,901
1,978
2,719

TOTAL
4,772
5,336 *

4, 287
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Henrita Todman
Supervisor of Elections
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